sessor, and shall in and by such resolution fix the compensation to be paid to these deputies, clerks, field men, appraisers, and employees.

Approved February 26, 1949.

CHAPTER 58—H. F. No. 281 [Not Coded]

An act relating to the salary of the register of deeds in counties having more than 300,000 and less than 450,000 inhabitants; amending Laws 1935, Chapter 11.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That Laws 1935, Chapter 11, be amended to read:

Section 1. Ramsey county; salary of Register of Deeds. The salary of the Register of Deeds of each county having more than 300,000 and less than 450,000 inhabitants, shall be \$4,500 per annum; and during the time the Register of Deeds shall also act as Registrar of Titles he shall receive in addition thereto \$500 per annum.

Approved February 26,1949.

CHAPTER 59—H. F. No. 282 [Not Coded]

An act relating to Boarding Prisoners in county jails in counties having a population of more than 300,000 and less than 450,000 inhabitants; amending Laws 1937, Chapter 164, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That Laws 1937, Chapter 164, Section 1, be amended to read:

Section 1. Ramsey county; sheriff to board prisoners. In any County having more than 300,000 and less than 450,000 inhabitants in which county there is located a city of the first class having a population in excess of 250,000 inhabitants, the sheriff shall purchase all necessary foodstuffs and shall have same prepared and served to the prisoners confined in the County Jail of such County, but he shall receive no compensation therefor in addition to his salary as fixed by law.

Approved February 26, 1949.

CHAPTER 60—H. F. No. 283

An act relating to the appointment of county assessor in certain counties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 391.03.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 391.03, is amended to read:

391.03. Appointment; Ramsey county; vacancies. In any county containing a city of the first class, which county shall have more than 300,000 and less than 450,000 inhabitants, a county assessor shall be appointed on the 10th day of March, or as soon thereafter as practicable, of each odd-numbered year by the majority vote of a board composed of the chairman of the board of county commissioners, the auditor of such county and the comptroller of such city of the first class, which county assessor shall hold office for a term of two years, and until his successor is appointed and qualifies. He shall be a resident freeholder and qualified elector of the county.

The board, or a majority of them, shall have power to fill all vacancies in the office of county assessor occasioned by death, resignation, removal, or other cause for the unexpired term or otherwise and to remove such assessor from office at any time.

Approved February 26, 1949.